and projections are also subject to a number of risks as disclosed in Section 4 of this
Prospectus.

The investors should be aware that future events cannot be predicted with any certainty and
deviations from the figures forecast or projected in this Prospectus are to be expected. The
impact of changes in income/rental payment on Al-Hadharah Boustead REIT’s earnings
after taxation and distribution yield are set out below. The assumptions for rental income
have been set out in Section 7.3 of this Prospectus.

The sensitivity analysis is intended to provide a guide only and variations in actual
performance could exceed the ranges presented. Movements in other variables may offset
or compound the effect of change in any variable beyond the extent shown.

The sensitivity analysis based on a variation in the CPO price of RM100 per MT and 5% in
plantation operating costs on our forecast and projected earnings after tax is set below:-

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

106

(2)

(a) A variation of RM100 per MT from the Reference CPO price of RM1,500 per MT1

Earnings after taxation FPE 2007 FYE 2008 FYE 2009

RM’000
%

Change

RM’000
%

Change

RM’000
%

Change

Earnings after taxation 32,852 - 34,517 - 34,821 -

+ RM 100 per MT
 (i.e. RM1,600 per MT)

34,850 6.1 36,783 6.6 36,834 5.8

- RM 100 per MT
 (i.e. RM1,400 per MT)

32,852 - 34,517 - 34,821 -

Gross distribution yield FPE 2007
%

FYE 2008
%

FYE 2009
%

Gross distribution yield  7.45 7.45 7.45
- based on Retail Price of RM0.99 per Unit

+ RM 100 per MT (i.e. RM1,600 per MT) 7.87 7.94 7.88

- RM 100 per MT  (i.e. RM1,400 per MT) - - -

Gross distribution yield  7.03 7.03 7.03
- based on Institutional Price of RM1.05 per

Unit

+ RM 100 per MT (i.e. RM1,600 per MT) 7.42 7.49 7.43

- RM 100 per MT  (i.e. RM1,400 per MT) - - -

(b) A variation of 5% in plantation operating costs borne by the Fund 2

Earnings after
taxation

FPE 2007 FYE 2008 FYE 2009

RM’000
%

Change

RM’000
%

Change

RM’000
%

Change

Earnings after
taxation

32,852 - 34,517 - 34,821 -

+ 5%

32,658 -0.6 34,246 -0.8 34,573 -0.7

- 5% 33,047 0.6 34,787 0.8 35,070 0.7

1 Pursuant to the Ijarah Arrangements, the Fund shall receive fixed rental of RM41.3 million per annum
during the first 3-year tenancy period.  Any downward movement in CPO prices will not have an impact
on the fixed rental payable by the Tenants.  Nevertheless, the Fund is entitled to receive an annual
performance based profit sharing which is correlated to any upside in CPO and FFB prices. Such
performance based profit sharing is payable in the event that CPO prices rise above RM1,500 per MT .

2 Pursuant to the Ijarah Agreements the Fund is responsible to bear certain plantation operating costs